

### The Tamil Nadu Repealing and Amending Act, 1951

Act 14 of 1951

Keyword(s): Repealing of Certaing Laws

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

<sup>1</sup>[TAMIL NADU] ACT No. XIV OF 1951.<sup>2</sup>

[THE TAMIL NADU] REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT. 1951.7

(Received the assent of the President on the 13th May 1951; first published in the Fort St. George Gazette on the 22nd May 1951.)

An Act to repeal certain enactments and to amend certain other enactments.

WHEREAS it is expedient that the enactments specified in the First Schedule which are spent or have otherwise become unnecessary, or have ceased to be in force otherwise than by expressed specific repeal, should be expressly and specifically repealed;

AND WHEREAS it is also expedient that certain amendments should be made in the enactments specified in the Second Schedule; It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. This Act may be called the <sup>1</sup>[Tamil Nadu] Repealing Short title. and Amending Act, 1951.

2. The enactments specified in the First Schedule are certain hereby repealed to the extent mentioned in the fourth column enactments. thereof.

3. (1) The enactments specified in the Second Schedule Amendment of certain are hereby amended to the extent and in the manner enactments mentioned in the fourth column thereof.

Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1969, as amended by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws (Second Amendment) Order, 1969.

<sup>2</sup> For Statement of Objects and Reasons, see Fort St. George Gazette, dated the 1st August 1950, Part IV-A, pages 333-338.

Central (2) The amendments to the Madras City Land-Act XII revenue Act, 1851, and the <sup>1</sup>[Tamil Nadu] Land-revenue of 1851. Assessment Act, 1876, specified in the Second Schedule Nadu] shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of Act I April 1937.

4. The repeal by this Act of any enactment shall not Savings. affect any other enactment in which the repealed enactment has been applied, incorporated or referred to;

and this Act shall not affect the validity, invalidity, effect of consequences of anything already done or suffered, or any right, title, obligation or liability already acquired, accrued or incurred, or any remedy or proceeding in respect thereof, or any release or discharge of or from any debt, penalty, obligation, liability, claim or demand, or any indemnity already granted, or the proof of any past act or thing;

nor shall this Act affect any principle or rule of law, or established jurisdiction, form or course of pleading, practice or procedure, or existing usage, custom, privilege, restriction, exemption, office or appointment, notwithstanding that the same respectively may have been in any manner affirmed, recognized or derived by, in or from any enactment hereby repealed;

nor shall the repeal by this Act of any enactment revive or restore any jurisdiction, office, custom, liability, right, title, privilege, restriction, exemption, usage, practice, procedure or other matter or thing not now existing or in force.

#### THE FIRST SCHEDULE.

#### REPEALS.

(See section 2.)

Year. Number.		Shor	Short title.	
(1)	(2)	(:	(3)	
	Cen	tral Act of local d		
1859	XX	The Moplah Act, 1859.	Outrages	The whole.

<sup>1</sup> These words were substituted for the word "Madras" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1969, as amended by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws (Second Amendment) Order, 1969.

Year.	Number.	Short title.	Extent of repeal.
<b>(1)</b>	(2)	(3)	(4)
		<sup>1</sup> [Tamil Nadu Acts.]	
1869	<b>VII</b>	The Moolah Outrages Act—Continuance Act.	The whole,
1929	IV	The Andhra University (Amendment) Act, 1929.	The whole.
1929	VI		The whole.
1929	XII	The Madras University (Amendment) Act, 1929.	Sections 2 to 39.
1930	VIII	The Andhra University (Amendment) Act, 1930.	The whole.
1930	XII	The Andhra University (Second Amendment) Act, 1930.	The whole.
1930	XIII	The Andhra University (Third Amendment) Act, 1930.	The whole.
1931	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	The Madras Amending Act, 1930.	The whole.
1936	II	The Madras Co-operative Societies (Amendment) Act, 1935.	The whole.
1936	IV		The whole.
1936	V	The Madras Irrigation Cess and Land Encroachment (Amendment) Act 1935.	لائيفر ين بايا •
1936	VI		The whole.
1936	VII		The whole.
1936	VIII		The whole.
1936	IX	The Madras Commercial Crops Markets (Amendment) Act, 1936.	The whole.
1936	X	The Madras City Municipal (Amendment) Act, 1936.	The whole.
4			

<sup>1</sup>This expression was substituted for the expression "Madras Acts" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1970.

Year.	Number.	Short title.	Extent of repeal.
(1)	(2)	(3),	(4)
		<sup>1</sup> [ Tamil Naau Acts ]—cont.	
1936	XII	The Madras Public Service Commission Act, 1936.	The whole.
1936	XIV	The Madras Betting Tax (Amendment) Act, 1936.	The whole.
1936	XV	The Madras Commercial Crops Markets (Second Amendment) Act, 1936.	The whole.
1936	XVII	The Madras District Municipalities (Second Amendment) Act, 1936.	The whole.
1936	XVIII	The 2 Tamil Nadu Estates Land (Inird Amendment Act, 1936.	
1936	XIX	The Madras Borstal Schools (Amendment) Act, 1936.	The whole.
1936	· XX	The Madras City Police (Amendment) Act, 1936.	The whole.
1936	XXI	The Madras District Police (Amendment) Act, 1936.	The whole.
1936	XXII	The Madras Rivers Conservancy (Amendmen Act, 1936.	The whole.
1936	XXIII	The <sup>2</sup> [Tamil Nadu] District Municipalities (Amendment) Act, 1936.	Sections 2 to 4.
1936	VIXX	The Madras Motor Vehicles Taxation (Amendment) Act, 1936.	The whole.
1936	XXV	The Madras District Municipalities and Local Boards (Amendment) Act, 1936.	The whole.
1936	XXVI	The Madras Local Boards (Amendment) Act, 1936.	

<sup>1</sup>This expression was substituted for the expression "Madras Acts" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1970.

These words were substituted for the word "Madras" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1969, as amended by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws (Second Amendment) Order, 1969.

Year.	Numbe	er. Short title.	Extent of repeal.
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
S.,		1[ Tamil Nadu Acis ]—	-cont.
1937	1	The Madras Chil (Amendment) 1936.	
19.7	II	The Madras Vil Courts (Amendm Act, 1936.	lage The whole.
1937	IV 1	The Madras Gen Clauses (Amendm Act, 1936.	eral The whole.
1937	V	The Madras Co-o tive Societies (Amement) Act, 1936.	pera- The whole, end-
1937	VI '	The Madras Repe Act, 1936.	aling The whole.
1937	VII	The Madras State to Industries (Ame ment) Act, 1936.	Aid The whole.
1937	XI	The Madras Lo Boards (Amendr Act, 1937.	neal The whole.
. 1937	XIII	The Madras St Aid to Industr (Amendment) A 1937.	ies
1937	XIV	The <sup>2</sup> [Tamil Nadu] Rev Recovery and Land Revenue (Amer ment) Act, 1937.	ity 2 and 3.
1937	ΧV	The Madras City M cipal, District M	ini- ocal
, 1938	<b>I</b>	The Madras ( Municipal (Amendme Act, 1938.	City The whole.
1938	III	The Madras Mot Vehicles Taxat (Amendment) 1938.	

<sup>1</sup> This expression was substituted for the expression "Madras Acts" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1970.



These words were substituted for the word "Madras" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1969, as amended by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws (Second Amendment) Order, 1969.

Year.	Number.	Short title.	Extent of repeal.
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
	1[	Tamil Nadu Acts]—cont.	
1938—cont.	. VI	The Madras Tolls and Motor Vehicles Taxa- tion (Amendment) Act, 1938.	The whole.
1938	VII	The Madras Suppression of Immoral Traffic (Amendment) Act, 1938.	The whole.
1938	VIII	The Madras Local Boards (Amendment) Act 1938.	The whole.
1938	IX	The Madras Famine Relief Fund (Amendment) Act, 1938.	The whole,
1938	X	The Madras Prohibition (Amendment) Act, 1938.	The whole.
1938	XI	The Madras Borstal Schools (Amendment) Act 1938.	
1938	XII	The Madras Estates Land (Amendment) Act, 1938.	The whole.
1938	XIII	The Madras Repealing and Amending Act, 1938.	The whole.
1938	XVI	The Madras Medical Registration (Amend- ment) Act, 1938.	The whole.
1938	XVII	The Madras Pronibition (Second Amendment) Act, 1938.	The whole.
1938	XVIII	The Madras District Municipalities and Local Boards (Amend- ment) Act, 1938.	The whole.
1939		The Madras Registration of Births and Deaths (Amendment) Act, 1939.	The whole.

<sup>1</sup> This expression was substituted for the expression "Madras Acts" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1970.

Year.	Number.	Short title.	Extent of repeal.
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
	1[7	Tamil Nadu Acts]—cont.	
1939	11	The <sup>2</sup> [Tamil Nadu] Elementary Education (Amendment) Act, 1939.	- Sections 2 to
1939	IV	The Madras Prevention of Adulteration (Amendment) Act, 1939.	The whole.
1939	VII	The Canals and Public Ferries (Amendment) Act, 1939.	Sections 2 to 4.
1939	XI	The Madras District Municipalities and Local Boards (Amendment) Act, 1939.	The whole.
1939	XII	The Tirumalai-Tirupathi Devasthanams (Amendment) Act, 1939.	The whole.
1939	XIII	The Madras Borstal Schools (Amendment) Act, 1939.	The whole.
1939	XIV	The Madras Children (Amendment) Act, 1939.	The whole.
1939	XV	The Madras Revenue Recovery (Amendment) Act, 1939.	The whole.
. <b>1939</b>	XVI	The Madras Maternity Benefit (Amendment) Act, 1939.	The whole.
1939	XIX	The Madras Commercial C. ops Markets (Amendment) Act, 1939.	The whole.
1939	XX	The Madras City Municipal (Amendment) Act, 1939.	The whole.

<sup>1</sup> This expression was substituted for the expression "Madras Acts" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1970.

These words were substituted for the word "Madras" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1969, as amended by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws (Second Amendment) Order, 1969.

Year.	Number.	Short title.	Extent of repeal.
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
	1	Tamil Nadu Acts]—cont.	
1939	XXI	The Madras City Municipal, District Municipalities and Local Boards (Amend- ment) Act, 1939.	The whole.
1939	XXIII	The Madras Co-operative Land Mortgage Banks (Amendment) Act, 1939.	The whole.
1941	<b>VI</b>	The Factories (Madras Amendment) Act, 1941.	The whole.
1947	XXXVII	The Madras Non- power Factories Act, 1947.	The whole.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>This expression was substituted for the expression "Madras Acts" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1970.

## THE SECOND SCHEDULE.

#### AMENDMENTS.

# (See section 3.)

Year.	Number.	Short title.	Amendments.
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
		Cent al Acts of local	application.
1851	XII	The Madras City Land Revenue Act, 1851.	In the preamble and in sections 1, 4, 8, 9, 11, 16 and 17, the article "the" wherever it occurs before the words "the Government" shall be omitted.
1859	XXIV	District Police Act, 1859.	"(iv)" shall be omit- ted.
		<sup>2</sup> [Tamil Nadu A	
1866	II	The 1[Tamil Nadu] Cattle-disease Act, 1866.	In the first paragraph of section 3, the words "or Commissioner, as the case may be" shall be added at the end.
1876	I	The 1[Tamil Nadu] Land Revenue Assessment Act, 1876.	In section 2, for the words "Official Gazette" in the second paragraph, the words "District Gazette" shall be sub- stituted.
1888	I	The Local Authorities' Loan Act, 1888.	In section I, before the words and figures "Local Authorities" Loan Act, 1883", the word "Madras" shall be inserted.

<sup>1</sup>These words were substituted for the word "Madras" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1969, as amended by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws (Second Amendment) Order, 1969.

<sup>2</sup> This expression was substituted for the expession "Madras Acts" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1970.

Year.	1	Number.	Short ti	tle.	Amendments.
(1)		(2)	(3)		(4)
		1[Tai	nil Nadu Acts	]—cont.	
1888	II	The Pla Resor	ces of Public t Act, 1888.	(I), b and fig Public 1888 "	on I, sub-section refore the words gures "Places of Resort Act, the word "Madnall be inserted.
1888		The N Police	fadras City Act, 1888.	"Com section "appoi words	ne definition of missioner in a 3, for the words nted under, the "referred to in" e substituted.
				words tuted words tuted	"has been insti- and failed", the "has been insti- and has failed" be substituted.
1889	<b>I</b>	The <sup>2</sup> [T Village 1888.	amil Nadu] Courts Act,	section after t	
		**************************************		(ii) In so words Court outs shall	ide the Court "
1889	III.	The Tow Act, 18	yns Nuisances 389.	(a) in before figure sand	sub-section (I), re the words and res "Towns Nui- es Act, 1889", words "Madras" be inserted;

<sup>4</sup>This expression was substituted for the expression "Madras Acts" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1970.

These words were substituted for the word "Madras" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1969, as amended by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws (Second Amendment) Order, 1969.

Year.	Number.	Short litle.	Amendments.
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
		<sup>1</sup> [Tamil Nadu Acts	]—cont.
1889— cont.		The Town Nuisances Act, 1889—cont.	(b) in sub-section (2), for the expression "Sections 1 and 2 of this Act extend" the expression "Section I of this Act extends" shall be substituted.
1890	TI .	The Canals and Public Ferries Act, 1890.	In section I, before the words and figures "Canals and Public Ferries Act, 1890", the word "Madras" shall be inserted.
1895	ш	The Madras Hereditary Village-Offices Act, 1895.	(i) In section 14— (a) sub-section (3) shall be omitted;
			(b) in sub-section (4) for the words, brackets and figures "the periods of limitation prescribed in sub- sections (2) and (3)" the words, bracket and figure "the period of limitation prescribed in sub- section (2)" shall be substituted.
1.4			(ii) Section 19 shall be omitted.
			(iii) Section 23-A sha
1908	1	The <sup>2</sup> [Tamil Nadu] Estates Land Act, 1908. 4	(i) In section 67, for the

1This expression was substituted for the expression "Madracts" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1970.

2These words were substituted for the word "Madras" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1969, as amended by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws (Second Amendment) Order, 1959.

Year.	Number.	Short title.	
(1)	(2)	(3)	Amendments.
			* (4)
1009		<sup>1</sup> [Tamil Nadu A	cisj— cont.
		he <sup>2</sup> [Tamil Nadu] Estates Land Act, 1908— <i>cont</i> .	(ii) In section 79, for the expression "Madras Act VII of 1839", the expression "the 2[Tamil Nadu] Rent and Revenue Sales Act, 1839", shall be substituted.
1911			(iii) In column (3) of Part A of the Schedule, for the heading "Description of suits", the heading "Description of suit" shall be suiti-tuted.
1911		Limited Propriers Act, 1911.	In section I, before the words and figures "Limited Proprietors Act, 1911", the word "Madras" shall be inserted.
1914	Ac	(, 1911,	for the words and figures "under the Madras City Police Act, 1888", the words "for the City of Madras" shall be substituted.
	1914	<b>1.</b>	words and figures "Hindu Transfers and Bequests Act, 1914" the word "Madras" shall be inserted.
	IV The Mur	Madras City (i) nicipal Act, 1919.	In clauses (c) and (d) of sub-section (I) of section 306, the word occurring at the end shall be omitted.

This expression was substituted for the expression "Madras ets" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1970.

These words were substituted for the word "Madras" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1969, as amended by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws (Second Amendment) Order, 1969,

# 164. Repealing and Amending [1951! T. N. ACLXIV

Amendments. Short title. Year. Number. (4)

<sup>1</sup>[Tamil Nadu Acts]—cont.

The Madras Municipal Act, -cont. cont. 1919—cont.

- City (ii) In Schedule VII-(a) in column (2) of the entry relating to section 280 (b), for the word "dangerous", the word "danger" shall be substituted; and
  - (b) in column (3) of the erary relating to sec-tion 285-A, for the words "twenty rupees" the words "two hundred rupees" shall substituted.
  - (iii) In Schedule VIII, in column (3) of the entry relating to section 285-A, for the words "two hundred rupees", the words "twenty rupees" shall be substituted.

1920

The <sup>2</sup>[Tamil Nadul In clause (1) of sub-section (2) of section 44, for the words "a child or young person", the words "children or children words persons" shall young be substituted.

The <sup>2</sup>[Tamil Munici-District palities Act, 1920.

Nadul (i) In section 75, for the words "any municipal officer or servant in its service", the words "any officer or servant in the service of the shall municipality" be substituted.

1This expression was substituted for the expression "Madras Acts" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1970.

These words were substituted for the word " Madras" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1969, as amended by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws (Second Amendment) Order, 1969. Year. Number.

Short title.

Amendments.

(1)**(2)** 

(3)

(4)

1[Tamil Nadu Acts]-cont.

1920-V-The <sup>2</sup>[Tamil Nadu] District Municont. cont. cipalities Act, 1920 cont.

- (ii) In sub-section (2) of section 167, before the "permission" word in both places where it occurs, the article "the" shall be inserted.
- (iii) In section 272, subsection (3), for the " a words executive authority", the words "an executive authority" shall be substituted.

## (iv) In Schedule VII—

- (a) for the entry in column (4) relating to section 175, the entry "wo hundred rupees" shall be substituted:
- (b) in column (3) of the entry relating to sec-tion 240, for the word "dangerous", the word "danger" shall be substituted; and
- (c) in column (3) of the entry relating to section 231; for words "Use or allowance of use", " Using words allowing the use" shall be substituted.
- (v) In Schedule VIII, in column (3) of the entry relating to section 240, for the word "dangerous", the word "dang-er" shall be substituted.

<sup>1</sup> This expression was substituted for the expression "Madras Acts" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1970.

<sup>2</sup> These words were substituted for the word "Madras" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order. 1969, as amended by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws (Second Amendment) Order, 1969.

				and the second second
Year.	Number.	Short title		Amendments.
(1)	(2)	(3)		(4) A.A.
	•	1[Tamil Nad	lu Acts]	-cont.
	VIII	The <sup>2</sup> [Tamil N Elementary cation Act, 192	Edu-	In section 56, sub-section (2), clause (f), the words "and by attendance committees" shall be omitted and the word "and" shall be inserted before the words "by managers".
1922	<b>VI</b>	The Madras St (Amendment) 1922.	tamp Act,	In Schedule I-A, Article 26, for the words "greatest value", the words "greater value" shall be substituted.
1923	VII 1	The Madras Univer	•	(i) In section 7—  (a) in sub-section (1), for the words "it may direct", the words "they may direct" and for the words "its intention", the words "their intention" chall

(b) in sub-section (2), for the words "its views," the words "their views" shall be substituted; and

be substituted;

"their intention" shall

- (c) in sub-section (4), for the words "it may think fit", the words "they may think fit" shall be substituted.
- (ii) In section 37, for the words "is satisfied", the words "are satisfied" shall be substituted.

<sup>1</sup> This expression was substituted for the expression "Madras Acts" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1970.

<sup>2</sup> These words were substituted for the word "Madras" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1969, as amended by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws (Second Amendment) Order, 1969.

Number.

Short title.

Amendments.

(2)

**(3)** 

(4).

1[Tamil Nadu Acts]—cont.

VII--The Madras Univercont. sity Act. 1923cont.

- (iii) In section 45, for the words " its institution " the words "their institutions", and for the words "it may deem proper", the words "they may deem proper" shall be substituted.
- (iv) In section 53, for the words "it deems fit", the words "they deem fit" shall be substituted.
- The Tuticorin Port In sub-section (1) Trust Act. 1924. section 67, the words "of an amount", "State Government" shall be omitted.
- The Andhra Univer- (i) In section 8 sity Act, 1925.
  - (a) in sub-section for the words "it direct", the may words "they may direct" and for the words -"its intention", the words "their intention", shall be substituted:
    - (b) in sub-section "its for the words views", the words "their views" shall be substituted;
    - (c) in sub-section (3), for the word "them" the word "them" shall be substituted: and

Year.	Number	. Short title.	Amendments.
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
		1[Tamil Nadu Acts]	-cont.
1926—cont.	- II— cont.	The Andhra University Act, 1925—cont.	for the words satisfaction, the words "their satisfaction" and for the words "it may think fit", the words "they may think fit", shall be substituted.
-			(ii) In section 37, at the end of clause (1), the word "and" shall be inserted and the word "and" at the end of clause (2) shall be omitted.
1926	V	The <sup>2</sup> [Tamil Nadu] Borstal Schools Act, 1925.	In section II, sub-section (2), for the words "to the District Magistrate or Sub-divisional Magis- trate", the words "to the Chief Presidency or other salaried Presidency Magistrate or
			the District or Sub- divisional Magistrate" shall be substituted.
1928		The Jaggampeta A and D Estates Impartible Estates Act, 1928.	In the long title and in section 2, the expression "II of" shall be omitted.
1929	I	The Annamalai University Act, 1928.	(i) In clause (i) of sub- section (4) of section 24, at the end of sub-clause (a), the word "and" shall be inserted and the word "and" occur- ring at the beginning of sub-clause (b) shall be omitted.

<sup>1</sup>This expression was substituted for the expression "Madras Acts" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1970.

These words were substituted for the word "Madras" by the Tamilandu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1969, as amended by the Tamilandu Adaptation of Laws (Second Amendment) Order, 1969.

Year. (1)	Number (2)	Short title. (3) <sup>1</sup> [Tamil Nadu Acis]—	Amendments.  (4)
1929— cont.		The Annamalai University Act, 1928—cont.	(ii) In section 28—  (a) in sub-section (1) for the words "is may appoint", the words "they may appoint" and for the words "its inten- tion", the words, "their intention", shall be substituted;
			(b) in sub-section (2), for the words "its views", the words "their views" shall be substituted; and
			(c) in sub-section (4), for the words "it may think fit", the words "they may think fit", and for the words "he deems fit" the word "they com fit" shall be substituted.

Pedagonnur Impartible **Estates** Act, 1929.

long title and in section 2, the expression "II of" shall be omitted.

1929 IX The Ellamarru and Penjendra Impartible Estates Act, 1929.

In the long title and scotion 2, the expression "II of" shall be cmitted.

The Madras Suppression of Immoral 1930 Traffic Act, 1930.

In clause (b) of section the expression "as appointed under section 5 of the Madras City Police Act of 1888", shall be omitted.

1930 IX

The Sevvalpatti Impartible Estates Act, 1930.

In the long title and in section 2, the expression "II of" shall be omitted.

This expression was substituted for the expression "Madras Acts" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1970.

170 Year. Number. Short title. Amendments. (2) (3) (1) (4) <sup>1</sup>[Tamil Nadu Acts]—cont. 1930 The Malabar Tenancy In sub-section (1) of section 25, for the expression "clause (ii)" -cont. Act, 1929. the expression "clause shall be substituted. The Madras Co-opera-1932 In the second proviso to tive Societies Act. section 35, for the words "have been carried", 1932. the words "has been carried", and for the words "or such profits", the words "of such profits" shall be substituted. sub-section (3) of 1933  $\mathbf{X}\mathbf{I}\mathbf{X}$ The Tirumalai-Tiru-In pati Devasthanams section II, the section II, the words "or superseded" shall Act, 1932. be omitted. 1936 XI The <sup>2</sup>[Tamil Nadu] (i) In sub-section (4) of Debt Conciliation section 3, after the Act, 1936. have", "shall words the words "and exercise" shall be inserted. 29, "the section words breach". the

(ii) In sub-section (4) of for the first words "conviction for the first breach" shall be substituted.

The Removal of Civil In section I, sub-section 1938 XXI**Disabilities** Act, 1938.

(1), before the words and figures "Removal of Civil Disabilities Act, 1938", "Madras" the word shall be inserted.

1This expression was substituted for the expression "Madras Acts " by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1970,

These words were substituted for the word "Madras" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1969, as amended by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws (Second Amendment) Order, 1969.

Year. Number. Short title. Amendments. (1) **(2)**. (3) (4) 1[Tamil Nadu Acts]-cont.

The 2[Tamil Nadul In section 86, for Public Health Act, 1939.

words, "has constructed any works", the "have words constructed works" any shall be substituted.

The <sup>2</sup>[Tamil Nadu] The proviso to section 4 (I) shall be omitted. Sales of Motor Spirit Taxation Act, 1939.

The Mappilla Maru- In section 1, sub-section XVII (a), for "1938", makkattayam Act. 1938.

the figures "1938", the "1939" shall be figures substituted.

XXXVI The ITamil Shops and Establishments Act, 1947.

- Nadu] (i) In section 2, for clause (7), the following clause shall be substituted. namely:-"(7) tory' means any premises which is a factory within the meaning of the Factories Act, 1948",
  - (ii) In section 4, sub-section (1), clause (f), for the words and figures "the Factories Act, 1934", the words and figures "the Factories Act, 1948" shall substituted.

1This expression was substituted for the expression "Madras icts" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1970.

These words were substituted for the words " Madras " by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1969, as amended by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws (Second Amendment) Order, 1969. 1[Tamil Nadu Acts]-cont.

The Prisoners (2[Tamil In the long title, for the 1949 XXI Nadul An endment) Act, 1949.

words and figures "Prisoners Act of 1900". the words and figures "Prisoners Act, 1900" shall be substituted.

XLIII 1949 takings (Acquisition) Act. 1949.

The Madras Electri- In section 12, sub-section city Supply Under- (5), clause (b), for the takings (Acquisition) words "paid to the words "paid to licensee or in the Bank, as be''. licensee or deposited the "deposited in words the Bank" shall be substituted.

1This expression was substituted for the expression "Madras Acts" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1970.

<sup>2</sup>These words were substituted for the word "Madras" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1969, as amended by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws (Second Amendment) Order, 1969.